Coronavirus (COVID-19): how we're protecting our flood warning service

for Flood alert in force now River Darent from Westerham to Dartford

Flooding is possible - be prepared

River levels are still responding to the rain experienced throughout Thursday. Flooding to low lying land and roads remains possible today, Friday 15 January, lasting into the evening as river levels are continuing to rise in the Hawley area. River levels around Westerham and Otford have fallen but remain higher than normal around Otford, and some flooding may remain in lower lying areas along the River Darent. The weather forecast is expected to be dry today, but rain during Saturday could cause river levels to stay high and rise again leading to some continuing or repeated flooding. We will be closely monitoring the situation and have staff prepared to respond if required. Please avoid contact with flood water and remain aware of your local conditions. This message will be updated by 9pm today.

This information was last updated at

Could this information be better? Tell us how to improve it.

You're missing out. A map should be visible here.
Javascript must be enabled.

Use of Internet Explorer requires version 9 or later to access maps.

Search for other warnings or alerts


Share this page